

Board of Commissioners Ordinance

B2024-294

15 West Kellogg Blvd. Saint Paul, MN 55102 651-266-9200

Sponsor: Board of Commissioners, Economic Growth and

Community Investment

Title: Adoption of the Ramsey County Arts, Culture and Creative

Enterprise Advisory Commission Ordinance

Meeting Date: 12/17/2024

File Number: 2024-515

Background and Rationale:

On June 25, 2024, Commissioner Frethem led a board workshop that laid the groundwork for a county-wide arts and culture strategy that included a recommendation to establish an Arts, Cultural and Creative Enterprise Advisory Commission. The Ramsey County Board of Commissioners is authorized by Section 2.02(B) of the Ramsey County Charter to establish any county board or commission by ordinance. An Arts, Cultural and Creative Enterprise Advisory Commission would not discontinue or reassign any function of the Ramsey County Charter and does not alter the obligation of the county to provide services by state or federal law.

The Ramsey County Board of Commissioners seeks to establish the Ramsey County Arts, Cultural and Creative Enterprise Advisory Commission. The Commission shall be charged with:

- 1. Assisting the County Manager and Ramsey County Board of Commissioners in developing and updating a county-wide arts and creative enterprise strategy, which:
 - a. Evaluates and studies key issues and trends impacting arts and the growth of creative enterprises in Ramsey County and the surrounding region, including but not limited to: economic impact of arts and cultural activity, workforce participation in arts and cultural organizations, impact and effectiveness of marketing promotion, and other investments; and,
 - b. Makes recommendations to encourage the development of cultural programs and activities, with special emphasis on the development of organizations and artists underrepresented in the arts and cultural economy.
 - c. Makes recommendations to create opportunities for all residents to have equitable access to the arts and means of cultural expression.
 - d. Makes recommendations to encourage the development of cultural programs and activities, with special emphasis on the development of organizations, events, and activities that can be promoted and marketed to external partners.
- Communicating and engaging with artists, arts and culture organizations, the greater community, and county personnel regarding the local arts and cultural landscape, including challenges and opportunities.
- 3. Identifying resources for date, technical assistance, and funding opportunities to support Ramsey County's arts and cultural strategic goals.
- 4. Performing other duties as assigned by the Ramsey County Board or requested by the County Manager related to advancing arts or culture in Ramsey County.

The Ramsey County Home Rule Charter section 5.01.A.1 requires that certain acts of the Ramsey County Board shall be by ordinance, including: "Establish, structure, merge or abolish any county department, office, agenda, board or commissions, except as provided for in this charter."

The Ramsey County Board also held a public hearing on December 3, 2024 to afford the public an opportunity to comment on the proposed Arts, Cultural and Creative Enterprise Advisory

File Number: 2024-515 Resolution Number: B2024-294

Commission. No public comments were brought forth.

Recommendation:

The Ramsey County Board of Commissioners resolved to:

Adopt the Proposed Ramsey County Arts, Culture and Creative Enterprise Advisory Commission Ordinance.

A motion to approve was made by Commissioner Frethem, seconded by Commissioner Xiong. Motion passed.

Aye: - 6: Frethem, McGuire, Moran, Ortega, Reinhardt, and Xiong

By:

Jason Yang